approach, certain
 parameters (Note 19(b))
 determined by management
 are input into the Binomial
 Model to derive the
 valuation of the derivative
 financial instruments

Estimation of share price
 volatility, determined by
 reference to the average
 historical volatility of
 Suntrust

Certain parameters include:
 – Share price
 – Expected volatility
 – Expected option life
 – Expected dividend yield
 – Risk-free rate

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Interim Report 2024   LET Group Holdings Limited 77

25. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(a) Fair value of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at
fair value on a recurring basis (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

If the volatility of the Suntrust’s share price had been 5% higher/lower while all other variables
were held constant, the Group’s post-tax profit for the six months ended 30 June 2024 would
have increased/decreased by approximately HK$91,500 (year ended 31 December 2023:
approximately HK$106,000) (as a result of changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fair value hierarchy as at
 30 June 2024
Financial asset
Derivative financial instrument – – 4,477 4,477

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial
 instrument – – 1,392 1,392

Fair value hierarchy as at
 31 December 2023
Financial asset
Derivative financial instrument – – 4,787 4,787

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial
 instrument – – 2,227 2,227

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2024

LET Group Holdings Limited   Interim Report 202478

25. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial instruments

Derivative
financial

instruments
HK$’000

At 1 January 2023 (Audited) (3,065)
Total gains in profit or loss for the period (608)
Exchange difference recognised in profit or loss (32)

At 30 June 2023 (Unaudited) (3,705)

At 1 January 2024 (Audited) (2,560)
Total gains in profit or loss for the period (835)